

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**
CASE NUMBER: 03-81110-CIV-HURLEY/HOPKINS

MAUREEN STEVENS, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of ROBERT
STEVENS, Deceased, and on behalf of
MAUREEN STEVENS, Individually,
NICHOLAS STEVENS, HEIDI HOGAN
and CASEY STEVENS, Survivors,

Plaintiffs,

vs

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

**DEFENDANT UNITED STATES' MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-
MATTER JURISDICTION (BASED ON THE FTCA'S ASSAULT AND BATTERY
EXCEPTION) OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
(BASED ON THE FTCA'S ANALOGOUS PRIVATE LIABILITY REQUIREMENT
AND A CORRESPONDING LACK OF CAUSE-IN-FACT) WITH
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

EXHIBIT LIST..... ix

MOTION..... 1

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTUAL & PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The FTCA’s assault and battery exception jurisdictionally bars Plaintiffs’ claims that the United States negligently failed to prevent Dr. Ivins (or any other government employee) from murdering Mr. Stevens. 5

A. Plaintiffs’ primary theory of liability presumes that a government employee-insider, with authorized access to anthrax, perpetrated the anthrax attacks. 5

B. The FTCA’s assault and battery exception broadly bars all FTCA claims that arise out of assaults or batteries committed by government employees. 8

C. Plaintiffs’ claims are barred by the FTCA’s assault and battery exception and must be dismissed for lack of jurisdiction. 11

1. The anthrax attack that killed Mr. Stevens was a “battery”. 12

2. Plaintiffs’ negligence claims “arise” out of a battery. 12

3. The independent negligence exception to § 2680(h) does not apply..... 14

II. If Plaintiffs reject the notion that Dr. Ivins perpetrated the attacks and attempt to proceed under an “unknown assailant” theory, the government is entitled to summary judgment because there is no genuine issue of material fact as to whether government negligence caused Mr. Stevens’ murder. 23

A. Causation is an essential element of Plaintiffs’ case. 23

B. Under an “unknown assailant” theory, the record contains insufficient proof that government negligence was the cause-in-fact of Plaintiffs’ injury. 24

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Acosta v. United States,
207 F. Supp. 2d 1365 (S.D. Fla. 2001)
aff'd, 552 Fed. Appx. 486 (11th Cir. 2002). 2, 13, 14

Block v. Neal,
460 U.S. 289 (1983). 8

Bruni v. United States,
1991 WL 128580 (D. Mass. July 10, 1991). 22

CAN v. United States,
535 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2008). 12

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986). 24

Doe v. Scott,
652 F. Supp. 549 (S.D.N.Y. 1987). 21

Doe v. United States,
838 F.2d 220 (1988). 21, 22

FDIC v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994). 8

Foster v. United States,
No. 00-10139 (11th Cir. Aug 30, 2000),
cert. denied, 532 U.S. 904 (2001). 10

Franklin v. United States,
992 F.2d 1492 (10th Cir. 1993). 13

Garcia v. United States,
776 F.2d 116 (5th Cir. 1985). 10, 11

Gaudet v. United States,
517 F.2d 1034 (5th Cir. 1975). 10

Guccione v. United States,
847 F.2d 1031 (2d Cir. 1988). 13

JBP Acquisitions, LP v. U.S. ex rel. FDIC,
224 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2000). 8, 10, 14

Johnson v. United States,
788 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1986). 22

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994). 11

Kosak v. United States,
465 U.S. 848 (1984). 8

LM ex rel. KM v. United States,
344 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 2003). 12

LaChance v. Duffy's Draft House, Inc.,
146 F.3d 832 (11th Cir. 1998). 24

Laird v. Nelms,
406 U.S. 797 (1972). 4, 14

Land v. Dollar,
300 U.S. 731 (1947). 11

Leleux v. United States,
178 F.3d 750 (5th Cir. 1999). 10

Loren v. Sasser,
309 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2002). 24

McKenzie v. Davenport-Harris Funeral Home, et al.,
834 F.2d 930 (11th Cir. 1987). 11

McNeily v. United States,
6 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999). 13

Metz v. United States,
788 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1986). 8, 10, 14

Miele v. United States,
800 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1986). 11, 12, 13

O'Ferrell v. United States,
253 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001). 10, 14

Pate v. Oakwood Mobile Homes, Inc.,
374 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2004). 23

Reed v. Postal Service,
2008 WL 2944633 (11th Cir. Aug. 1, 2008). 11, 13, 15

Rey v. United States,
484 F.2d 45 (5th Cir. 1973). 10

Saks, Inc. v. United States,
2007 WL 557495 (5th Cir. Feb. 15, 2007). 13

Sheridan v. United States,
487 U.S. 392 (1988). 2, 9, 14, *passim*

Sheridan v. United States,
969 F.2d 72 (4th Cir. 1992). 9, 14

Spaulding v. United States,
621 F. Supp. 1150 (D. Me. 1985). 12

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998). 4

Stevens v. Battelle Mem'l Inst.,
488 F.3d 896 (11th Cir. 2007). 23

United States v. Faneca,
332 F.2d 872 (5th Cir. 1964). 10

United States v. Neustadt,
366 U.S. 696 (1961). 12

United States v. Orleans,
425 U.S. 807 (1976). 8

United States v. Shearer,
473 U.S. 52 (1985). 8

United States v. Shively,
345 F.2d 294 (5th Cir. 1965). 10

Williams v. United States,
2009 WL 323074 (11th Cir. Feb. 10, 2009). 11

Young v. West Pub. Corp.,
724 F. Supp. 2d 1268 (S.D. Fla. 2010). 11

Zivojinovich v. Barner,
525 F.3d 1059 (11th Cir. 2008). 23

STATE CASES

Alvarez v. Metropolitan Dade County,
378 So. 2d 1317 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980). 29

Avakian v. Burger King Corp.,
719 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998). 28

Beltran v. Rodriguez,
36 So. 3d 725 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010). 25

Burkett v. Panama City Coca-Cola Bottling Co.,
93 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 1957). 26

City of New Smyrna Beach Util. Comm'n v. McWhorter,
418 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1982). 26

Clay Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Johnson,
873 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2003). 23, 29

Goldberg v. Fla. Power & Light Co.,
899 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 2005). 23

Goodling v. Univ. Hosp. Bldg., Inc.,
445 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 1984). 25

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Hughes Supply, Inc.,
358 So. 2d 1339 (Fla. 1978). 26

Green Co. v. Divincenzo,
422 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983). 28

Greene v. Flewelling,
366 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978). 3, 23

Gresham v. Strickland,
784 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001). 3

Harrison v. Housing Resources Mgmt., Inc.,
588 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991). 28

Jones v. Budget Rent-A-Car Systems, Inc.,
723 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999). 28

Marrero v. Goldsmith,
486 So. 2d 530 (1986). 26

Paterson v. Deeb,
472 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985). 28

Pope v. Boat Co., Inc.,
380 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980). 29

Rosier v. Gainesville Inns Assocs., Ltd.,
347 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997). 28

Shearn v. Orlando Funeral Home, Inc.,
88 So. 2d 591 (Fla. 1956). 28

Stahl v. Metro. Dade Cnty.,
438 So. 2d 14 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983). 25

United States v. Stevens,
994 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 2008). 2, 15, 23

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Rogers,
714 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998). 26

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b). 23

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1). 1, 3

28 U.S.C. § 2674. 1, 3, 23

28 U.S.C. § 2680(a). 22

28 U.S.C. § 2680(h). 1, 3, 8, *passim*

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1). 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 24

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 72.6..... 27
